505778078 11/18/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5824905

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT STUART GLASS	10/11/2019
JUAN CARLOS MONTANEZ	10/15/2019
OWEN LEWIS JOYCE	10/11/2019
WILLIAM KEVIN CARPENTER	10/18/2019
TIMOTHY CURTIS SIMMONS, JR.	10/19/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RHEEM MANUFACTURING COMPANY
Street Address:	1100 ABERNATHY ROAD, N.E., SUITE 1400
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30328

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16600277

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ssexton@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: KING & SPALDING

Address Line 1: 1180 PEACHTREE STREET NE Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 44300.105621

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SALLY SEXTON

SIGNATURE: /Sally Sexton/

DATE SIGNED: 11/18/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=105621assign#page1.tif source=105621assign#page2.tif

> PATENT '8078 REEL: 051034 FRAME: 0154

505778078



PATENT REEL: 051034 FRAME: 0155

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Robert Stuart Glass, a citizen of Canada, residing at 12680 Lock 15 Road, Tuscaloosa, AL 35406, United States of America; Terence Sean Doyle, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 653 Oak Run Trail, Unit 401, Oak Park, California 91377, United States of America; Juan Carlos Montanez, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1031 Fuchsia Street, Oxnard, California 93036, United States of America; Owen Lewis Joyce, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 106 Flintrock Court, Cary, NC 27513, United States of America; William Kevin Carpenter, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 884 Cameron Ridge Road, Warrensville, NC 28693, United States of America; and Timothy Curtis Simmons Jr., a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 9100 Holly Hill Farm Road, Charlotte, NC, 28277, United States of America, have invented certain improvements in

Integrated Anode For A Heat Exchanger

for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America on October 11, 2019 under U.S. Patent Application Number 16/600,277; and

WHEREAS, we authorize the attorney of record to update this document to include Patent Office information as deemed necessary (i.e., filing date, application number, etc.);

WHEREAS, RHEEM MANUFACTURING COMPANY (Assignee), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office and place of business at 1100 Abernathy Road, N.E., Suite 1400, Atlanta, Georgia 30328, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said

Page 1 of 8

ASSIGNMENT

application in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said application, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all prior patents and patent applications from which a filing priority of the above-described patent application may be obtained, including the right to collect past damages; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional,

Page 2 of 8

ASSIGNMENT

renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

K. L. a Stuart Maso
Robert Stuart Glass

STATE OF Alabama

§ §

COUNTY OF Tuscaloosa

§.

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid State, on this 14h day of day of 2019, personally appeared Robert Stuart Glass, who, being duly sworn, signed

and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: LABRISCA D. BLAKNEY

Notary Public, Alabama State At Large My Commission Expires June 2, 2020.

Page 3 of 8

ASSIGNMENT

DMSLIBRARY01\33590082.v1

	Q no
	TE OF California §
STA	TE OF CALIFORNIA §
	Man I
COU	NTY OF VENTOVA §
	Before me, a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid State, on this day of
600	olo (2019, personally appeared Juan Carlos Montanez, who, being duly sworn, signed
and a	cknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed
and a	icknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed
	MARIA VICTORIA SALAZAR
	Notary Public - Galifornia NOTARY PUBLIC
	Ventura County Commission # 2173632 My Comm. Expires Nov 25, 2020 My Commission Expires: Nov 25, 2020
	My Comm. Expires Nov 25, 2020 My Commission Expires:

Page 5 of 8

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No. 44300.105621 (RPK-33 US)

	·	And I
ST	ATE OF	Owen Lewis Joyce
CO	UNTY OF Wake	§
7 \		nd for the aforesaid State, on this day of Owen Lewis Joyce, who, being duly sworn, signed and
ack	nowledged the foregoing Assignmen	
		NOTARY PUBLIC
DI	NONE LEVELL BELL-FLOYD NOTARY PUBLIC NORTH CAROLINA WAKE COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 06/24/24	My Commission Expires: 06/24/24
,		

Page 6 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

DM\$LIBRARY01\33590082.v1

		Willia for In
		William Kevin Carpenter
STA	TE OF <u>1) C</u>	\$ §
COL	NTY OF <u>Ashe</u>	§
	Before me, a Notary	Public in and for the aforesaid State, on this 18th day o
0	Hober, 2019, person	ally appeared William Kevin Carpenter, who, being duly sworn
sign	ed and acknowledged th	ne foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.
ſ	CHARITY B. O'CONN	ELL MADO amil
	NOTARY PUBLIC Wilkes County (SEAN)rth Carolina	NOTARY/PUBLIC My Commission Expires: 06/17/2022

Page 7 of 8

ASSIGNMENT

DM\$LIBRARY01\33590082.v1

REEL: 051034 FRAME: 0161

Attorney Docket No. 44300.105621 (RPK-33 US)

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF MECKLENBURS	Timothy Curtis Simmons Jr. § § and for the aforesaid State, on this 19th day of
	4444
Polichez, 2019, personally appeared	Timothy Curtis Simmons Jr., who, being duly sworn,
signed and acknowledged the foregoing (SMBER RUSSELL Notary Public Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina My Commission Expires Dec. 17, 2023	Assignment as his free act and deed. NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: Secumber 17, 2023
DMSLIBRARYOU33590002,v1	ASSIGNMENT

DMSLIBRARY01\44300\105621\35466489.v1-10/19/19

PATENT REEL: 051034 FRAME: 0162